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What are we going to cover?

1. Economic Update

2. Market Update
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Economic Update
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Global Growth Outlook
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World Economic Outlook
Consensus Real Economic Growth Estimates

2022
Actual Growth

2023 Estimate as of: 2024
Est. GrowthDec-22 Sep-23

World 3.5% 2.1% 2.7% 2.6%
United States 2.1% 0.4% 2.0% 0.9%
Euro Area 3.3% -0.1% 0.5% 0.8%
United Kingdom 4.3% -0.9% 0.4% 0.5%
Japan 1.1% 1.3% 1.8% 1.0%
China 3.0% 4.8% 5.1% 4.5%

Source: Bloomberg



The Pace of Economic Activity Is Slowing
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ISM Indices
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Federal Reserve Has Hiked Aggressively 
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Federal Reserve Historical Tightening Paths
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Inflation Moderating at a Slower Pace
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Consumer Price Index
Year-Over-Year Percent Change

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

10%

'12 '13 '14 '15 '16 '17 '18 '19 '20 '21 '22 '23
CPI YoY% Core CPI YoY%

Source: Strategas



Supercore Inflation Well Above the Fed’s 2% Target
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Supercore Consumer Price Index
Core Services Less Housing
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Retail Gasoline Prices Have Picked Up Since July
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US Retail Gasoline, Regular
Average Spot Price in US Dollars, Weekly
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Path of Inflation

10

Consumer Price Index
Year-over-Year Percent Change
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Supply Chains Have Eased Materially
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Federal Reserve Bank of New York 
Global Supply Chain Pressure Index
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Labor Market Resilient but Job Gains Slowing
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US Employees on Nonfarm Payrolls Total 
MoM Net Change SA Thou 
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Signs of Loosening?
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US Job Openings per Unemployed Person
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Union Workers’ Percentage of Labor Force Has Fallen
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US Union Workers Percentage of Total Private Employment

5%

7%

9%

11%

13%

15%

17%

19%

83 85 87 89 91 93 95 97 99 01 03 05 07 09 11 13 15 17 19 21

Source: Bloomberg



Consumer Expenditures
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Personal Consumption Expenditures 
(SAAR, $) % Change - Year to Year 
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Student Loan Repayments Return
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US Treasury Deposits Education Department Programs
USD, Millions
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Recession in the Next Twelve Months?

Avoid Recession: Recession:

• Resilient Labor Market

• US Consumer

• Service Economy

• Residential Construction
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• Tighter Monetary Policy

• Tighter Financial Conditions

• Manufacturing Economy

• Inverted Yield Curve

• Commercial Property 
Market



Market Update



Global Markets Year-to-Date
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Total Return by Asset Class 
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Stocks Are Still Well Above the October Level

20

Global Asset Class Returns
Total Return

Index
Full-Year 

2022
YTD 2023 

(09/22/2023)
US Stocks -19.2% 13.0%
International Stocks -15.5% 7.3%
Aggregate Bonds -13.0% -0.2%
Municipal Bonds -8.5% 0.2%

S&P 500 Index
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Corporate Earnings

21

 2023 estimated growth is 1.1% or 
$221 per share 

 2024 estimated growth is 12.2% or 
$248 per share

 Average growth since 1950 is 7.6%

Estimated Next 12-Month S&P 500 Operating Margin
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S&P 500 Price Target
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Next Twelve-Month S&P 500 Price Target

NTM Price Level

Percent 
Change from 

9/22/23

Bear 3,600 -16.7%

Base 4,650 7.6%

Bull 5,330 23.4%

Source: Bloomberg, FactSet



US Treasury Yield Curve Remains Inverted 
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US Treasury Yield Curve
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Bond Yields Remain Elevated versus Recent History
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US Fixed Income Indices   
Yield-to-Worst

Index 12/31/2021 9/22/2023
2-Year Treasury 0.73% 5.11%
10-Year Treasury 1.51% 4.43%
Aggregate Bond 1.75% 5.26%
Intermediate Government/Credit 1.30% 5.16%
Municipal Bond 1.11% 4.06%
Investment Grade Corporate Bond 2.33% 5.88%
High Yield Corporate Bond 4.21% 8.73%

Source: Bloomberg



Fixed Income Intra-Year Performance
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Bloomberg US Aggregate 
Calendar Year Return vs. Largest Intra-Year Decline
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US Government Finances
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US Federal Debt % of GDP
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US Government Finances
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US Federal Debt Maturity Distribution By Year
($TN)
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Over Full Market Cycle, Longer-Term Bonds Generate Yield
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Yield-to-Maturity Through Time
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Longer Duration Outperforms After Final Fed Hike
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Three Year Returns  Following 
Final Federal Reserve Interest Rate Hike
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Stay Informed with Our Latest Releases
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Webinars (Monthly)

In Brief – A look at the week ahead in under 
two minutes every Monday morning

Q&A Videos – Monthly conversations 
covering 2-3 of the top questions we’re 
hearing from clients 

Webinars – Live, monthly interactive 
discussions with in-depth analysis of 
markets and the economy

Written commentaries – Often coinciding 
with market or economic events

Or visit FirstCitizens.com/Wealth

http://FirstCitizens.com/Wealth
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